

19-820-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ISACCO JACKY SAADA,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN,
Respondent-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of New York (Civ. No. 18-5292)
(The Honorable Ann M. Donnelly, J.)*

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES, PATHWAYS TO SAFETY, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS PROJECT, HER JUSTICE, DAY ONE NEW YORK, NATIONAL NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, LAWYERS COMMITTEE AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, SAFE CENTER LI, LEGAL MOMENTUM, PROFESSOR DEBORAH EPSTEIN, BATTERED MOTHER'S CUSTODY CONFERENCE, LANSNER & KUBITSCHKEK, PROFESSOR LEIGH GOODMARK, PROFESSOR MERLE WEINER, NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP, SAFE HORIZON, URBAN RESOURCE INSTITUTE, AND DR. JACQUELYN CAMPBELL IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT AND PARTIAL REVERSAL

Anita F. Stork
COVINGTON &
BURLING LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 591-6000

Shailee Diwanji Sharma
COVINGTON &
BURLING LLP
The New York Times Bldg.
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000

Ryan R. Roberts
COVINGTON &
BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 632-4700

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The actions of a domestic abuse victim frequently reflect the will of her perpetrator who exercises coercive control over her, and do not reflect an intent to establish a habitual residence for her child. 5

 A. Perpetrators of domestic violence exercise coercive control over their victims through physical, sexual, psychological, emotional, verbal, and economic abuse.....6

 B. An abuser’s coercive control over his victim interferes with her ability to act voluntarily and independently of him.....11

II. Where an abuser has inflicted sustained and pervasive abuse upon his victim, unenforceable undertakings are inadequate to mitigate a grave risk of harm to their child if repatriated to the abuser’s home country..... 14

 A. Undertakings gut the critically important “grave risk” exception.17

 1. Undertakings are ineffective to mitigate the risk of grave harm to a child.18

 2. Undertakings are unenforceable outside the United States.24

 B. Extensive undertakings offend international comity.26

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999)	16, 26
<i>Danaipour v. McLarey</i> , 286 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Davies v. Davies</i> , No. 16-CV-6542, 2017 WL 361556 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 717 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Maurizio R. v. L.C.</i> , 201 Cal. App. 4th 616 (Ct. App. 2011)	27, 28
<i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007)	15, 24
<i>Souratgar v. Lee</i> , 720 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
Treaties	
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, <i>opened for signature</i> Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
American Psychological Association, VIOLENCE AND THE FAMILY: REPORT OF THE AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION PRESIDENTIAL TASK FORCE ON VIOLENCE AND THE FAMILY (1996).....	21
Anita Raj & Jay Silverman, <i>Violence Against Immigrant Women: The Roles of Culture, Context, and Legal Immigrant Status on Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 8 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 36 (2002).....	9

Brittany E. Hayes, *Indirect Abuse Involving Children During the Separation Process*, 32 J. OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 2974 (2017)21

Carol S. Bruch, *Symposium on International Law, The Unmet Needs of Domestic Violence Victims and Their Children in Hague Child Abduction Cases*, 38 FAM. L.Q. 529 (2004).....16

Catherine W. Brown, Assistant Legal Adviser for Consular Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, Letter to Michael Nicholls, Lord Chancellor’s Dep’t, Child Abduction Unit, U.K. (Aug. 10, 1995).....17

Daniel G. Saunders & Karen Oehme, *Child Custody and Visitation Decisions in Domestic Violence Cases: Legal Trends Risk Factors, and Safety Concerns*, CHILD CUSTODY AND VISITATION DECISIONS IN DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CASES (2007).....19

Diane Johnston & Divya Subrahmanyam, *Denied! How Economic Abuse Perpetuates Homelessness for Domestic Violence Survivors*, CAMBA.ORG (Sept. 2018)8

Emily J. Sack, *Battered Women and the State: The Struggle for the Future of Domestic Violence Policy*, 2004 WIS. L. REV. 1657 (2004)8

Evan Stark, *Commentary on Johnson’s “Conflict and Control: Gender Symmetry and Asymmetry in Domestic Violence,”* 12 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 1019 (2006).10

Hague Conference on Private International Law, *Draft Guide to Good Practice on Article 13(1)(b) of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abuse, Hague Convention on Private International Law* (June 2017)17

Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., *Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results From a Multisite Case Control Study*, 93 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1089 (2003)19

Jacquelyn Campbell et al., *Assessing Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Homicides*, 250 NAT’L INSTITUTE OF JUST. J. 14 (2003).....23

James D. Garbolino, Federal Judicial Center, *The Use of Undertakings in Cases Arising Under the 1980 Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction* (2016).....24

Karen Brown Williams, *Fleeing Domestic Violence: A Proposal to Change the Inadequacies of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction in Domestic Violence Cases*, 4 J. MARSHALL L.J. 39 (2011)25

Karla Fischer et al., *The Culture of Battering and the Role of Mediation in Domestic Violence Cases*, 46 SMU L. REV. 2117 (1993)19

Laurel B. Watson & Julie R. Ancis, *Power and Control in the Legal Sys.: From Marriage/Relationship to Divorce and Custody*, 19 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 166 (2013).....6, 10, 18

Mary Przekop, *One More Battleground: Domestic Violence, Child Custody, and the Batterers’ Relentless Pursuit of their Victims Through the Court*, 9 SEATTLE J. SOC. JUST. 1053 (2011).....8, 12, 13

Merle H. Weiner, *International Child Abduction and the Escape from Domestic Violence*, 69 FORDHAM L. REV. 593, 601 10 (2000)14, 18, 22, 25

Pamela Powell & Marilyn Smith, UNCE, *Domestic Violence: An Overview* (2011).....7

Peter G. Jaffe et al., *Parenting Arrangements After Domestic Violence*, J. CTR. FAM, CHILDREN & CTS. 81 (2005).....19

Private International Law, *Draft Guide to Good Practice on Article 13(1)(b) of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abuse*17

Q&A with Evan Stark, Ph.D. MSW, New York State Office for the Prevention of Domestic Violence (2013)5, 6

Reunite, Int’l Child Abduction Centre, *The Outcomes for Children Returned Following an Abduction* (Sept. 2013)22

Rhona Schuz, *The Doctrine of Comity in the Age of Globalization: Between Int’l Child Abduction and Cross-Border Insolvency*, 40 BROOK. J. INT’L L. 31 (2014)26

Roxanne Hoegger, *What If She Leaves Domestic Violence Cases under the Hague Convention and the Insufficiency of the undertakings Remedy*, 18 BERKELEY WOMEN’S L.J. 181, 196 97 (2003).....20, 23

THE GUARDIAN, *Woman’s Murder Could Have Been Prevented, Says Jury* (Feb. 26, 2014).....20

World Health Org., *Understanding and Addressing Violence Against Women: Intimate Partner Violence* (2012).....7, 8, 11

Zeoli et al., *Post-Separation Abuse of Women and Their Children: Boundary-Setting and Family Court Utilization among Victimized Mothers*, 28 J. FAMILY VIOLENCE 547 (2013).....21
